

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

# FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1870.

35

MADISON MANUFACTURING CO .- FISH IN ALDER STREAM, CORINNA.

#### Chapter 392.

### An act to incorporate the Madison Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathan Wood, John M. Wood and David M. Wood, Corporators. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Madison Manufacturing Company, Name. and are authorized to take and hold real and personal estate to the May hold real and amount of two hundred thousand dollars, for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton, flax, silk, lumber, iron, steel, flour from wheat or other grain, or other kinds of manufacturing business, with all the privileges and subject to all the liabilities conferred by the general laws of the state relating to manufacturing corporations.

Said company is authorized to erect dams, mills, or Authorized to Sect. 2. other structures necessary, for the purpose of manufacturing the &c. articles aforesaid, at one or more places in the towns of Anson and Madison, in the county of Somerset.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said company may be called by either of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to his associates seven days at least before the time of meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1870.

personal estate.

erect dams, mills,

First meeting, how called.

## Chapter 393.

An act to regulate the taking of fish from Alder stream in Corinna.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows :

If any person take or destroy any trout or other fish in Alder Trout and other stream or its tributaries, in the town of Corinna, above the sawmill on the said stream, before the first day of April, in the year data of April, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two, he shall forfeit the sum of five dollars, for each fish so taken or destroyed, and the sum so for- Penalties, feited shall be recovered by an action of debt, one-half to the use of the prosecutor and the other half to the use of the town of Corinna.

Approved February 28, 1870.

fish in Alder stream and tribu-

47

## 357 Снар. 392.